liberties of the citizens of this State. 19 

SECTION 1.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 20 

Governors of The University of North Carolina for the 2025-2026 fiscal year the following sums 21 

for AI Hubs in this State: 22 

(1) Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) in nonrecurring funds to be allocated 23 

equally among constituent institutions selected for an AI Hub pursuant to this 24 

section, to establish AI Hubs, including necessary infrastructure. These funds 25 

shall not be made available to a selected constituent institution until that 26